

NO. A07-0112

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Eagle Lake of Becker County Lake Association,
Relator,

vs.

Becker County Board of Commissioners, the County of
Becker, Minnesota, Bruce Jacobs and Barbara Jacobs,
Respondents.

**RESPONDENT BECKER COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS AND THE COUNTY OF BECKER'S BRIEF**

JAMES P. PETERS (#177623)
KARNA M. PETERS (#245975)
Peters & Peters, PLC
460 Franklin Street North, #100
P.O. Box 313
Glenwood, MN 56334
(320) 634-3778

Attorneys for Relator

TAMI L. NORGARD (#262237)
Vogel Law Firm
218 NP Avenue
P.O. Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107
(701) 237-6983

*Attorneys for Respondents Bruce and
Barbara Jacobs*

SCOTT T. ANDERSON (#157405)
Ratwik, Roszak & Maloney, P.A.
300 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

*Attorneys for Respondents Becker County Board of
Commissioners and County of Becker, Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

I. WAS IT A REASONABLE AND PROPER EXERCISE OF
DISCRETION FOR THE COUNTY TO APPLY THE
ZONING ORDINANCE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME THE
JACOBS FILED THEIR APPLICATION FOR A
REZONING AND FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT12

I. THE COUNTY MADE A RATIONAL AND REASONABLE
DECISION TO APPLY THE ZONING ORDINANCE IN EFFECT
AT THE TIME THE JACOBS’ APPLICATION WAS FILED12

A. The Issue in This Case12

B. Standard of Review.....15

C. The County Made a Rational and Reasonable Decision to
Apply the Zoning Ordinance in Effect at the Time the Jacobs’
Application was Filed17

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Cases

<u>Alexander v. City of Minneapolis</u> , 125 N.W.2d 583 (Minn. 1963).....	25
<u>Corwine v. Crow Wing County</u> , 309 Minn. 345, 244 N.W.2d 482 (1976)	15
<u>Hawkinson v. County of Itasca</u> , 231 N.W.2d 279 (Minn. 1975).....	20
<u>Honn. v. City of Coon Rapids</u> , 313 N.W.2d 408, 409 (Minn. 1981).....	12, 16, 17, 18
<u>Hoskin v. City of Eagan</u> , 632 N.W.2d 256, 258-9 (Minn. App. 2001).....	17
<u>Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc. v. City of Afton</u> , 323 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1982).....	19
<u>In re Appeal of Brine</u> , 457 N.W.2d 268 (Minn. App.) aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 460 N.W.2d 53 (Minn. 1990).....	16, 17
<u>In Re Merritt</u> , 537 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. App. 1995).....	12
<u>Interstate Power Company v. Nobles County Board of Commissioners</u> , 617 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 2000).....	21, 24
<u>Kehr v. City of Roseville</u> , 426 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. App. 1988)	16
<u>Kiges v. City of Saint Paul</u> , 62 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. 1953).....	20
<u>Maine Realty, Inc. v. Pagel</u> , 208 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1973).....	19
<u>Mendota Golf, LLP v. City of Mendota Heights</u> , 708 N.W.2d 162, 180 (Minn. 2006)	17
<u>Newton v. County of Itasca</u> , 2006 WL 771719 (Minn. App.).....	19, 24
<u>Odell v. City of Eagan</u> , 348 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. App. 1984).....	19
<u>Pierce v. Village of Edina</u> , 118 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 1962)	16
<u>PTL, LLC v. Chisago County Board of Commissioners</u> , 665 N.W.2d 567 (Minn. App. 2003).....	18
<u>St. Croix Development, Inc. v. City of Apple Valley</u> , 446 N.W.2d 392, 397	

(Minn. App. 1989).....	17
<u>Schwardt v. County of Watonwan</u> , 656 N.W.2d 383 (Minn. 2003).....	12, 15
<u>State by Rochester Ass’n of Neighborhoods v. City of Rochester</u> , 268 N.W.2d 885, 888 (Minn. 1978).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Iten</u> , 106 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. 1960)	20
<u>Sullivan v. Credit River Township</u> , 217 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 1974)	20
<u>Village of Edina v. Joseph</u> , 119 N.W.2d 809 (Minn. 1962) at 815).....	17
<u>Watab Township Citizen Alliance v. Benton County</u> , _____ N.W.2d _____, 2007 WL 582989 (Minn. App.)	12
<u>Wedemeyer v. City of Minneapolis</u> , 540 N.W.2d 539 (Minn. App. 1995)	18
<u>White Bear Docking v. City of White Bear Lake</u> , 324 N.W.2d 174 (Minn. 1982).....	16
<u>Yang v. County of Carver</u> , 660 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. App. 2003).....	15

Other State Cases

<u>Barker v. County of Forsyth</u> , 281 S.E.2d 549 (Ga. 1981)	25
<u>Cameron v. Board of Adjustment of Greensburg</u> , 281 A.2d 271 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1971).....	25
<u>Nyquist v. Board of Appeals of Acton</u> , 269 N.E.2d 654 (Mass. 1971)	25
<u>Osina v. City of Chicago</u> , 329 N.E.2d 498 (Ill. App. 1975)	25
<u>Town of Southhampton v. Todem Homes, Inc.</u> , 377 N.Y.S.2d 112 (App. Div. 1975)	25

Minnesota Statutes

Minn. Stat. Ch. 394	16, 18
Minn. Stat. § 394.21	16

Minn. Stat. § 394.2518

Minnesota Rules

Minn. R. 4630.030014

Minn. R. 4630.040014

Other Authorities

Becker County Zoning Ordinance12, 13
